
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Social Investment Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 4 JULY 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick 

Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Hyde 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 
3. APPOINTMENT OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD:- 
 a)    Resolution of the Investment Committee of 14 May 2014;  

b)    Note of the Town Clerk setting out the composition, quorum and terms of 
reference of the Board; and 

c)    Membership of the Social Investment Board 2014/15.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 29. 
 For Decision 

 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 30. 
 For Decision 

 
6. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 April 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
7. EVENTS AND MEETINGS ATTENDED 
 Record of events and meetings attended for the period March – June 2014. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
8. PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 36) 

 
9. UPDATE ON WORK OF THE CITY CORPORATION’S SOCIAL INVESTMENT 

ADVISOR 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 



 

3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
14. PORTFOLIO UPDATE 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 56) 

 
15. PRESENTATION FROM OXFAM 

For Information 
 

16. REVIEW OF THE SMALL ENTERPRISE IMPACT INVESTING FUND 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Information 
 
 

(To Follow) 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
TO: Social Investment Board  
 
  
  
 
 
FROM: Investment Committee 
  
  

  
 

Friday 4 July 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 14 May 2014 
 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF BOARDS AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 

The Town Clerk sought Members’ approval on the composition and frequency of 
meetings of the Committee’s Boards.  
 
RESOLVED – That the composition and frequency of meetings for the Committee’s 
Boards be agreed and the terms of reference be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Social Investment Board Terms of Reference 
 
All nominees must be Members of the Court of Common Council. 

 
Quorum  
The quorum consists of any 3 Members.  
 

Terms of Reference 
The terms of reference for the Social Investment Board shall be as follows:- 
 
a) to approve criteria for social investments and to authorise social investments in 

accordance with such criteria 
 
b) to approve the appointment of and monitor the performance of independent 

advisors tasked with undertaking due diligence of investment proposals; and 
 
c) all of the above to be consistent with the strategic investment policies 

determined by the Policy and Resources Committee and the Investment 
Committee. 

 
There is provision within Standing Orders to enable the Chairman of the Social 
Investment Board to report on and speak to their activities and responsibilities in the 
Court of Common Council and to ensure that any decisions are taken without undue 
delay.   
 
*Note on the Chairmanship 
 The Social Investment Board shall elect annually a Chairman and a Deputy 
 Chairman from amongst all of its Members (including ex-officio Members who 
 shall also have the power to vote in such elections) with the exception of any 
 co-opted people.  
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Social Investment Board Membership 2014/2015 
 
 

Alderman Peter Hewitt Nominee of the Chairman of the Policy & 
Resources Committee 

Roger Chadwick Chairman of the Finance Committee 

Jeremy Mayhew Chairman of the City Bridge Trust Committee 

Deputy Robert Howard Chairman of the Financial Investment Board 

Andrew McMurtrie One Member of the Financial Investment 
Board 

Revd. Dr Martin Dudley 
 
Wendy Hyde* 

Two Members elected by Court of Common 
Council on 1 May 2014  

 
* One of whom shall have fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Monday, 7 April 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
 

Roger Chadwick 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

Officers: 
Sean Cable 
Philippa Sewell 
David Farnsworth 
Tim Wilson 
Martin Hall 
Paul Sizeland 
Liz Skelcher 
Katie Hill 
Kate Limna 
Anne Pietsch 
Karen McHugh 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- City Bridge Trust 
- City Bridge Trust 
- City Bridge Trust 
- Economic Development Office 
- Economic Development Office 
- Economic Development Office 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

 
In Attendance 
Fabio Sofia    - Symbiotics 
Rana Modarres   - Oxfam GB 
Richard Todd   - Social Finance 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
None received.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Andrew McMurtrie declared an interest in Item 7 as a Trustee of the YMCA. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. EVENTS & MEETINGS  
The Board received a record of events and meetings attended for the period 
February to March 2014.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



5. PRESENTATION FROM SYMBIOTICS & OXFAM  
The Board received a presentation from Fabio Sofia from Symbiotics and Rana 
Modarres from Oxfam about the Small Enterprise Impact Investment Fund 
(SEIIF), after which Members of the Board had the opportunity to pose 
questions. 
 
Symbiotics noted that the SEIIF was one of only a small number of products 
targeting the small / medium enterprise sector in emerging economies. 
Symbiotics also noted that they had established a UK office and were seeking 
FCA authorisation. 
 
In response to questions from the Board there was a wide ranging discussion 
relating to the expectations for the SEIIF and its viability. Symbiotics noted that 
the SEIIF had a fundraising target in order to achieve sustainability, and that a 
new fundraising plan was in place. Oxfam had recently increased its 
investment in SEIIF and that it was hosting a meeting on 10 April 2014 to 
establish a group of ‘core’ investors, following which it hoped further investment 
announcements would be made.  
 
In response to questions from Members, representatives explained that an 
initial investment of £318,513 had been agreed by the Corporation in order to 
fund small enterprises in developing markets, aimed at providing employment, 
and that so far the SEIIF had invested in three areas: Mongolia, Bolivia and 
Kyrgyzstan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted. 
 

6. PROGRESS REPORT OF THE CHIEF GRANTS OFFICER  
The Chief Grants Officer (CGO) introduced a progress report on social 
investment activity within the Corporation.  
 
The Board was informed that recruitment had been slightly delayed for a 
suitably qualified person to act as a Social Investment Analyst on a consultancy 
basis, This consultant would work with both the Chamberlain’s Department and 
the City Bridge Trust. It was anticipated that the individual would be post by the 
next meeting of the Board in July.  
 
Members also heard that officers were working to develop a ‘Transition Fund’, a 
new City Bridge Trust grants programme which aimed to encourage more 
charitable organisations to participate in the social investment market. The 
premise of the Transition Fund would be to offer non-repayable and repayable 
financing for new business pilots. The main idea behind the Transition Fund 
would be to help grant-dependant organisations move towards more 
sustainable models of finance. Full details regarding the Transition Fund would 
come to the Board’s next meeting. The governance model would need to be 
worked out by the Town Clerk’s Department as aspects of the Fund may 
involve joint decision-making by the City Bridge Trust Committee and the Social 
Investment Board.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

Page 8



7. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT ADVISOR  
The Board received a report of the Social Investment Advisor updating 
Members on work since the previous meeting. 
 
The Board noted that the Advisor’s work had included: 
 

 Working on the development of the ‘Transition Fund’ with City Bridge 
Trust to create a high-impact support programme for social sector 
organisations. 

 Presenting the UK’s experience in social investment to Ontario 
Government, Canada. 

 Chairing a research council strategy meeting on social investment 
research priorities.  

 Representing the City Corporation on the UK G8 taskforce. 

 Representing the City Corporation on a panel at the first Global Social 
Enterprise Network meeting in Oxford.  

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act: 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board agreed the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 
2014.  
 

12. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer.  
 

13. INVESTMENT UPDATE - THE FOUNDRY  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants 
Officer.  
 

14. INVESTMENT REVIEW - AFFORDABLE HOMES RENTAL FUND  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants 
Officer.  
 

15. INVESTMENT REVIEW - COMMONWEAL - PRAXIS HOUSING PROJECT  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Grants 
Officer.  
 

Page 9



16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.45pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sean Cable  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
sean.cable@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



 
SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 

 
Events and Meetings Attended  

31st March – 25th Jun
[...]

organisation delivering ‘last mile’ courier 
services in the City 

23 April Oxfam Meeting Paul Sizeland, Tim 
Wilson 

Guildhall Meeting to discuss the Small Enterprise Impact 
Investing Fund (SEIIF) 

23 April  CIC Association Meeting Katie Hill City Discussion around Social Investment Tax 
Relief and its use by CICs 

24 April  Social Investment 
Business / Social and 
Sustainable Fund 

Meeting Katie Hill Kings Cross Discussion around CoL Social investment 
activities, local impact funds, philanthropic 
venture funds and SIBs other capacity building 
and investment activities 

25 April FSE Group Meeting Tim Wilson Guildhall Catch-up to discuss the work of this firm (one 
of your Fund’s appointed advisers) 

28 April  Bates Wells 
Braithwaite 

Seminar Tim Wilson, Katie Hill City Presentation on the outcomes of the FCA 
consultation on crowd funding and its  
relevance to SI 

28 April Big Society Capital Meeting Tim Wilson Guildhall Discussion of forthcoming work to deliver 
affordable credit to low-income clients 

29 April  
 

H M Treasury / 
HMRC  

Seminar Katie Hill, Sophie Hulm Guildhall Seminar on the technicalities of the Social 
Investment Tax Relief 

29 April  Berenberg Bank Meeting Tim Wilson, Katie Hill  Guildhall Update on the Impact Ventures UK social 
investment fund 

29 April New Entrepreneurs 
Foundation  

Seminar Katie Hill, EDO 
colleagues 

Guildhall CoL hosted event for New Entrepreneurs 
Foundation on topic of how and whether social 
impact could be embedded in start-ups 

6 May  G8 UK National 
Advisory Board 

Meeting Katie Hill  Fleet St Next meeting of G8 working group developing 
plan for  final reports; CoL feeding in to report 
on capacity building 

P
age 12



7 May  Allia Retail Bond Seminar Katie Hill London Stock 
Exchange 

Presentation by Allia on their retail bond 
platform concept 

14 May  Social Investment 
Forum 

Meeting of 
members 

Katie Hill Kings Cross Gathering of forum members (social investors 
from all sec
[...]
 qualifying organisations 
e.g. in the form of guarantee, underwriting, overdraft facility or other 
subordinated or concessionary positions within or in advance of an 
investment package.   

o Evaluation to encompass the quality of proposals submitted, the levels 
of take up, the extent to which grants attract new investors, the 
relevance of the priority areas given other market activity in 
development, and to track the progress of grantees beyond the 
financing period.   

 
5. Some of you have already fed directly into the research informing the 

“Transition Fund”. Any further views from Members of the Social Investment 
Board to the ideas outlined above are welcome. 

 
Staffing update 
 
6. You will recall that we have been working to recruit a suitably qualified 

consultant to act as Social Investment Analyst. The consultant will provide 
extra capacity to review some of the more formative proposals received by 
your Fund, and to help monitor the active investments. This consultancy is 
expected to be for an initial 6-12 month period, working in both the 
Chamberlain‟s Department and City Bridge Trust for up to 3 days per week. It 
is anticipated that the consultancy will help inform the role description of a 
permanent appointment, most likely in the Corporate Treasury team. 

 
7. At time of your April meeting we had interviewed suitable candidates. 

Unfortunately, we were unable to agree terms with our preferred individual. 
We are now looking at alternative providers and hope to have a consultant in 
post soon. 

 
Investment pipeline 
 
8. Today is the first time the Social Investment Board has not had an investment 

proposal to consider. This lacuna is despite our ongoing discussions with 
market intermediaries and prospective investees. It is simply a consequence 

Page 16



of timing that some of the warmest prospects in our investment pipeline are 
not yet ready for Board consideration. Although we expect that September‟s 
meeting will be a re
[...]
nd the Court is able to 
directly elect two Members to serve. The proposed composition is as follows:- 
 
• The Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee for the time being or his/her 

nominee;  
• The Chairman of the Finance Committee for the time being or his/her nominee; 
• The Chairman of the City Bridge Trust Committee for the time being or his/her 

nominee; 
• The Chairman of the Financial Investment Board for the time being or his/her 

nominee;  
• One Member of the Financial Investment Board;  
• Two Members elected by the Court of Common Council, one of whom shall have 

fewer than five years’ service on the Court at the time of their appointment. 
 
All nominees must be Members of the Court of Common Council. 
 
In addition, the Social Investment Board shall have the power to co-opt people with 
relevant expertise or experience, including non-Members of the Court, in the same 
way as the other two Boards. 
 
Quorum  
The quorum consists of any 3 Members.  

Social Investment Board Members 
 

Alderman Peter Hewitt (Chairman) 
 

Nominee of the Chairman of the Policy 
& Resources Committee 

Deputy Robert Howard (Deputy Chairman) Chairman of the Financial Investment 
Board 

Roger Chadwick 
 

Chairman of the Finance Committee 

Jeremy Mayhew 
 

Nominee of the Chairman of City 
Bridge Trust 

Andrew McMurtie 
 

One member of the Financial 
Investment Board 

The Revd Dr Martin Raymond Dudley 
(elected 16 May 2013) 
 

Wendy Hyde (elected 12 June 2014) 

Two Members elected by Court of 
Common Council 

Page 23



6 
 

The Role of a Social Investment Trustee 
 
1. Following a discussion at the Members’ Seminar on 14th February 2013, further 

clarification is set out below on the role of a social investment trustee. 
 
2. The Social Investment Board, being an investment sub-committee of the Court of 

Common Council, has responsibility for the prudent financial, investment of 
assets under the control of City Corporation acting as Trustee of Bridge 
[...]
ment. Chamberlain’s officers examine this independent report, 
and City Bridge Trust officers assess the likely social benefit of the investment.  

  

Initial 
enquiries 

Preliminary 
assessment  
(proforma 
based) 

Full  
appraisal & 
independent 
review  

Portfolio 
investment  

Conditional  
approval / 
declined 

Page 28



11 
 

Staff List 
 

Name Role  E-mail  Telephone  
David 
Farnsworth 

Chief Grants 
Officer, City 
Bridge Trust 

David.Farnsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3713 

Tim Wilson Principal 
Grants Officer, 
City Bridge 
Trust 

Tim.Wilson@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3716 

Katie Hill Social 
Investment 
Advisor, Town 
Clerk’s Dept. 

Katie.Hill@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3524 

Martin Hall Grants 
Assistant, City 
Bridge Trust 

Martin.Hall@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3705 

Kate Limn Group 
Accountant, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

Kate.Limna@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3952 

Liz 
Skeltcher 

Assistant 
Director of 
Economic 
Development 

Liz.Skeltcher@cityoflondon.gov.uk X2606 

Philippa 
Sewell 

Committee & 
Member 
Services 
Officer, Town 
Clerk’s Dept. 

Philippa.Sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk X1426 

Deborah 
Cluett 

Assistant City 
Solicitor, 
Comptroller & 
City Solicitor's 
Department 

Deborah.Cluett@cityoflondon.gov.uk X1677 

Anne 
Pietsch 

Chief Legal 
Assistant, 
Comptroller & 
City Solicitor's 
Department 

Anne.Pietsch@cityoflondon.gov.uk X1633 

Karen 
McHugh 

Principal Legal 
Assistant, 
Comptroller & 
City Solicitor's 
Department 

Karen.McHugh@cityoflondon.gov.uk X3698 

NB: To contact officers from an external line, extensions should be prefixed with 020 
7332 XXXX 

Page 29



12 
 

External Advisors 
 

Albion Ventures: www.albion-ventures.co.uk  (appointed December 2013) 

 

The FSE Group: www.thefsegroup.com  (appointed June 2013) 

 

Social Finance Ltd: www.socialfinance.org.uk  (appointed December 2012) 

 

Social Investment Business (www.sibgroup.org.uk) working with Investing for Good 
(www.investingforgood.co.uk) and The Good Analyst 
[...]
ocial Investment Board 4 July 2014 

 

Subject: 

Update on work of the City Corporation’s Social 
Investment Advisor  

Public 

 

Report of:   

Director of Economic Development  

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

 
This report covers the major areas of activity of the Social investment Adviser 
(SIA) in developing the City Corporation’s social investment strategy, in 
addition to her work on the City Corporation’s social investment fund. 
 
Since your last meeting in April, work has included: 
 

 feeding into the high profile G8 summit on investment into dementia care; 

 working with the Research Department in the editing of two reports on 

potential sources of supply of social investment and on the role of the 

Financial Promotions regulations on social investment (both now published); 

 representing the City Corporation  at the plenary session of the global G8 

taskforce in London in June; 

 developing the details of the ‘Transition Fund’  with City Bridge Trust to 

create a high impact support programme for social sector organisations 

(name still to be decided on); 

 co-ordinating  City Corporation response to the Law Commission on the 

engagement of charities  in social investment; 

 continued  work with H M Treasury on the social investment tax relief, 

particularly on the application to the EU on State Aid; and, 

 helping to organise a follow-on event for a selected gathering of 

Independent Financial Advisors to engage them in social investment. 

  
Recommendation 

 
Members are asked to: 

 

 Note the report 

 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Main Report 
 

The City of London’s Social Investment Strategy 
 
1. The work of the Social Investment Advisor (SIA) supports the City Corporation’s 

Social Investment Strategy, under the leadership of the Policy & Resources 
Committee. The post is co-funded by Policy & Resources and City Bridge Trust 
Committees. The SIA advises City Bridge Trust’s Chief Grants Officer on matter
[...]
.   For further information on the winners, please see  

https://unltd.org.uk/bvc/bvc-winners-2014-2/ 

 

Social Investment Tax Relief  

 

6. EU State Aid submission to support the Social investment Tax Relief:  HM 

Treasury is applying to the European Commission to increase the limit imposed by 

EU State Aid rules on the value of investments eligible for tax relief (c £290,000 in 

any 3 year period).  SIA has been approached to support HM Treasury in building 

this case, drawing on various data sources for evidence.   

 

7. Social Investment Academy meeting at Guildhall:  City Corporation and Big 

Society Capital sponsored the third gathering of Independent Financial Advisors 

(IFAs), organised and led by Worthstone.  The event was hosted by management 

consultants Bain & Co.  Unlike the previous two events, invitations were limited to a 

small group of interested IFAs to work in groups on key issues around their ability to 

recommend social investments to their clients. The Treasury briefed the IFAs on the 

details of the newly created Social Investment Tax Relief.    

 

8. Long term aims of this initiative of Worthstones are to develop a ‘suitability’ crib 

sheet and guidance for IFAs, to provide the IFAs with evidence of actual versus 

perceived risk of social investments (with case studies) and for the IFAs to become 

Page 39

http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/health-27912473
https://unltd.org.uk/bvc/bvc-winners-2014-2/


effective intermediaries to promote social investments to their clients, motivated in 

part by the attractiveness of the Social Investment Tax Relief. 

 

Research 

 
9. Since the last Social Investment Board meeting in April, the City Corporation has 

published two further reports which it commissioned and managed on behalf of the 

Social Investment Research Council.  These are:- 

 

a) a report identifying potential new sources of supply of capital for social 

investment (such as housing associations, faith based organisations, university 

endowments and family offices).  Certain investment fund managers have 

already identified this as a helpful document in searching for potential co-

financiers;  

 

b) a user friendly description of the Financial Promotions  Regulation which 

maps out the impact and barriers it poses for social investment. This significant 

report has already received praise from product designers and fund managers; 

the power to make any amendments to this regulation lies with H M Treasury 

and it is intended that the report is followed up by further discussions with 

relevant policy makers.  

Links to both reports are available at 
http://colresearch.typepad.com/colresearch/social-investment/ 

 
Social procurement 

 

10. The Corporate Responsibility Team within Economic Development Office chaired 

an initiative to create a free to use, on line database of over 10,000 UK based 

social enterprise suppliers. Interested buyers are able to search the directory using 

keywords, location or sector codes. This tool aims to assist organisations in making 

social procurement choices and supports the intention of the Social Value Act.   

The database is the result of a partnership of City Corporation with private sector 

companies, Cabinet Office, the housing association Aspire, and Social Enterprise 

UK.  Next steps are to ensure it is widely promoted and used and its platform 

features are extended so that it eases the process of procuring from social 

organisations.  The database was launched by Minister Nick Hurd and by the 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee at the 

Guildhall in June.  The directory can be reached at (www.buysocialdirectory.org.uk) 
 
Consultation responses 
 
11. The Law Commission consulted on the role of charities in social investment.  It 

proposed creating a new statutory power to enable charities to consider and make 

social investments.  The City Corporation responded to this consultation, 
[...]
rant makers and investees all need to be 

able to communicate an approximation of the financial and non-financial impact of 

their involvement, difficult as that may be.  These are not insurmountable 

challenges but they do need to be tackled for the sector to reach its full potential. 

Messages need to be made jargon-free, simple and compelling, and the complex 

topic needs to be tailored according to the audience.  The G8 Task Force will seek 

communications expertise to help convey their findings to the widest possible 

audience in the clearest possible way. Learning from this should be spread widely. 

 

 
Contact: 
Paul Sizeland 
Director, Economic Development, x 3600 
paul.sizeland@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of the Social Investment Board:-
	ToR and Membership
	Membership 2014-15

	6 Minutes
	7 Events and meetings attended
	8 Progress Report
	Social Investment Board - Members Handbook June 2014

	9 Update on work of the City Corporation’s Social Investment Advisor
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Portfolio update



Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Friday, 4 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Peter Hewitt 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 

 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson City Bridge Trust 

Martin Hall The City Bridge Trust 

Karen McHugh Comptroller & City Solicitors 

Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Sizeland Director of Economic Development 

Kate Limna Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick and Wendy Hyde.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD:-  
Members received the composition, quorum, Membership and terms of 
reference for the Board. In response to a Members query, the Town Clerk 
advised that Court Appointments to the Board lasted for one year.  
 
Members noted that, at their meeting on 22 May 2014, the Financial Investment 
Board discussed the possibility of the Social Investment Board extending their 
membership. Members agreed that a skills audit should be carried out to 
assess whether additional Members needed to be co-opted. 
 
RESOLVED – That:  

(a)  A skills audit of the Board be carried out; and 
(b) The composition, quorum, Membership and terms of reference be noted.  

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

Members were invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
29. A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Alderman Peter Hewitt, 



being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have 
been elected for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Members were invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read out and Deputy Robert 
Howard, being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve, was 
declared to have been elected for the ensuing year. 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members of the Board Jeremy Mayhew and 
Wendy Hyde (in her absence), and thanked outgoing Member Deputy Ken 
Ayers.  
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 7 April 2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 

7. EVENTS AND MEETINGS ATTENDED  
RESOLVED – That the record of events and meetings attended for the period 
31 March to 25 June 2014 be noted.  
 

8. PROGRESS REPORT  
The Chief Grants Officer introduced a progress report on social investment 
activity within the Corporation and reported that, as officers were unable to 
agree terms with the preferred candidate, alternate options for the Investment 
Analyst role were being explored. With regard to the ‘Transition Fund’, 
Members noted that this would not materially affect how the Social Investment 
Board operated, but could impact the flow of the investment pipeline. Members 
agreed that regular reports be presented to future Board meetings on the 
progress of the Transition Fund.  
 
Officers reported that an induction would be arranged shortly for new Members 
of the Board and undertook to revise the handbooks in response to Members’ 
questions over whether Board member’s had trustee status and some financial 
terms used in the glossary. It was agreed that the handbook would be 
circulated electronically once these amendments had been made.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) Regular reports be presented to Social Investment Board meetings on 
the progress of the ‘Transition Fund’;  

(b) The Social Investment Board handbook be revised in light of Members’ 
comments and circulated electronically; and 

(c) The report be noted.  
 

9. UPDATE ON WORK OF THE CITY CORPORATION’S SOCIAL 
INVESTMENT ADVISOR  
The Board received a report of the Social Investment Advisor updating 
Members on work since the previous meeting.  
 
The Board noted that the Advisor’s work had included: 



 

 Feeding into the high profile G8 summit on investment into dementia 
care; 

 Working with the Research Department in the editing of two reports on 
potential sources of supply of social investment and on the role of the 
Financial Promotions regulations on social investment (both now 
published); 

 Representing the City Corporation at the plenary session of the global 
G8 taskforce in London in June; 

 Developing the details of the ‘Transition Fund’ with City Bridge Trust to 
create a high impact support programme for social sector organisations 
(name still to be decided on); 

 Co-ordinating City Corporation response to the Law Commission on the 
engagement of charities in social investment; 

 Continued work with H M Treasury on the social investment tax relief, 
particularly on the application to the EU on State Aid; and 

 Helping to organise a follow-on event for a selected gathering of 
Independent Financial Advisors to engage them in social investment. 

 
In response to a Member’s query regarding dementia investment, officers 
confirmed that this would be outside the remit of the Board but could be 
explored by the Transition Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item No.       Exempt Paragraphs  
13-16        3  
17-18        - 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2014 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

14. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer.   
 

15. PRESENTATION FROM OXFAM  
Members received a presentation by Oxfam.  



 
16. REVIEW OF THE SMALL ENTERPRISE IMPACT INVESTING FUND  

Members considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer.  
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.46 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1174 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


